
FIRST U N I O N RAIL 
One O'hare Centre 
62S0 River Road, Suite 5000 
Rosemont, IL 60018-4214 

Tel 847.318.7575 
Fax 847.318.7588 
www firstunionrail com 

F£Bo6'I3 - 0 25 AM 

Via UPS r ' ' D A Y M R 

Febniai>' 1,2013 

Chief, Section of Administration 
Ofllcc of Proceedings 
Surface Transportation Board 
395 B Street, S.W., Suite 100 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 
Attn Recordation of Railroad Iiquipmcnl 

Re: McmornndHm of Lease Agreement 

Dear Section Chief: 

Enclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U S C. Section 11301(a) are one (1) original and two (2) 
copies of a Memorandum of Lease Agreement dated January 4,2012, a primaiy doeuniciii as defined in the 
Board's Rules for the Recordation of Documents Please file this Memorandum of Lease as a primary' document 
since a Master Lease has not been filed with the Surface Transportation Board. The names and addresses of the 
panics to the enclosed document are: 

Lessor First Union Kail Corporation Lessee: Richardson Oilseed Limited 
One O' I larc Centre 2800-Oiic Lomharel Place 
6250 River Road, Suite 5000 Winnipeg, MB 

• Rosemont. IL 60018 R3B 0X8 Canada 

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed document is for two hundred fort>'-nine (249) 
hopper cars, having TRGX marks (see Exhibit A for car numbers). 

A short suininar>' of the (bcuinent to appear in the iiidcN follows Memorandum of Lease 

Also enclosed is a check in die amount of S42.00 payable lo the order of the Surface Transporuilion BoanI 
covering the required recordation fee Kindly return one (1) stamped original of the enclosed document lo the 
undersigned along with the additional copies. 

If you have any questions regarding the above-referenced matter, please contact me at (847) 384-5397. Thank 
you for your cooperation in this matter. 

SiiiccFcly, 

Marcfa Dunne 
Senior Documentation Speciali.st 

Enclosure (RIOLOOIA) 



igaiBHnDiiHn:j063.7 nst 

ASSGN.NO.:RlOL001 A 
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

FEB0'6M3 - U 2 5ANI 

;»OiuALL iKANSTOKUnQltfiOm 

THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE (the "Memorandum") is made and entered into as of this the 
4"* day of January', 2012, by and between die Montreal branch of First Union Rail Corporation ("Lessor''), 
a North Carolina corporation, and Richardson Oilseed Limited ("Lessee") an Alberta limited liability 
company 

W I I N E S S E I H : 

1'he undersigned Lessor and Lessee have entered into that ccnain I^asc Agreement (die "I.£ase"), 
dated as of Januar}' 4, 2012, whereby Lessor has agreed to lease to Lessee cenain milcars pursuant to 
Rider No I to the Lease (the "Rider"), as described in more particular on Exhibit A attached hereto, 
effective as of January 4, 2012, and subject to the terms, conditions and provisions of the above-
mentioned l^ise and Rider. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the panics hereto have each caused this Memorandum to be duly 
executed under seal by their respective officers duly authorized as of the dale and year first above written. 

LESSOR: 

FIRST UNION RAIL CORPORATION 

By. <:^?QiLjL&A/. |^ rVJ . i - iO J 

Name Su.san A Barrie 

Tide* Regional Vice I'resident. Sales 

ATfEST: 

By ^ 7^y 
Name: GOR.0 iJlOPKlOS 

Title: T ) ' t o r r t f l . ^SfSL£5 

[CORPORATE SEAL] 

iWlNlCt ' 
STATE OF Q u & f t g C 

Executed on this _1 day of UlflUMu . 3.0<^. 

I. (oOm l40P/<-/ki5 
aforesaid, ccnify dial S O ^ A N J 

:_, a Notar>' Pubhc of die fiaimiy nn/i ^mif 
ftf\i^<L/6' personally appeared before nie this day 

and acknowledged bis/licr due execution of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease. 

WITNESS my hand and ofHcial stamp or seal, this T ^ day of ^ U A - l M . 2 D \ 1 U . 

^ 

Conmiission Expires 

-(NoaeUittbitEJ 

CIIARl\1245460v2 ^ 

Notary Publie 



ATfEST: 

By: 

Name' 

Title: 

LESSEE: 

RICHARDSON OILSEED LIMITED 

Name: y^t>neJlJ - >o/i0^tffys. 

Tide. VcA?f^.c&ri-. f ^ n ^ ^ l y ^ c U ^ 

Executed on this 
1-^ 

day o f --^onOPKiy . _ 2 0 t ^ \Jev*j 

ICORPORATESEAL] 

COUNT^ OF C / 1 / ^ ^ f t / l 

I. M I l L . ^ J 3Vjc>ir \ n 1^0(3 .̂ Public of the 6otrn^4?5 State 
aforesaid, ccnifvthat , ^ ' c ^ g ^ O A S Z J ^ P f^Cvrn^ -personallv appcaued hpfnm mo this-dav-

•-and-acknowledged h t s ^ r due execution of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease. 

WITNESS my hand and ofllcial stamp or seal, this _5 day of Je^^x/fu-*n . ^ ( ^ . 

-•ComiiiiSSlUii Expiies. 
X ' ' ^ ^ ^ Q i a ^ j P a W r t ^ 

(Notar>' Public) 

CHARI\t24S460v2 



EXHIBIT A 
lo 

iVCEMOKAiVDUM OF LEASE 

Page 1 of 2 

NUMBER OF CARS Two hundred fony-nine (249) 

DESCRIPTION OF CARS Covered hopper cars 

CAR NUMBERS. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
IS 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 

854400 
854401 
854402 
854403 
854404 
854405 
854406 
854407 
854408 
854409 
854410 
854411 
854412 
854413 
854414 
854415 
854416 
854417 
854418 
854419 
854420 
854421 
854422 
854423 
854424 
854425 
854426 
854427 
854428 
854429 
854430 
854431 
854432 

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
SO 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 

TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
•fRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 

854433 
854434 
854435 
854436 
854437 
854438 
854439 
854440 
854441 
854442 
854443 
854444 
85444S 
854446 
854447 
854448 
854449 
854450 
854451 
854452 
854453 
854454 
854455 
854456 
854457 
854458 
854459 
854460 
854461 
854462 
854463 
854464 
854465 

67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 

•94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

TRGX 
IRGX 
IRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 

854466 
854467 
854468 
854469 
854470 
854471 
854472 
854473 
854474 
854475 
854476 
854477 
854478 
854479 
854480 
854481 
854482 
854483 
854484 
854485 
854486 
854487 
854488 
854489 
854490 
854491 
854492 
854493 
854494 
854495 
854496 
854497 
854498 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 

TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
•fRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
'fRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 

854499 
854500 
854501 
854502 
854503 
854504 
854505 
854506 
854507 
854508 
854509 
854510 
854511 
854512 
854513 
854514 
854515 
854516 
854517 
854518 
854519 
854520 
854521 
854522 
854523 
854524 
854525 
854526 
854527 
854528 
854529 
854530 
854531 
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133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
ISO 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 

TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
•fRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 

854532 
854533 
854534 
854535 
8S4S36 
854537 
8S4S38 
854539 
854540 
854541 
854542 
854543 
854544 
854545 
854546 
854547 
8S4S48 
854549 
854550 
854551 
8S4552 
854553 
854554 
854555 
854556 
854557 
854558 
854SS9 
854560 
854561 

163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
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TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 

854562 
854563 
854564 
854565 
854566 
854567 
854568 
854569 
854570 
854571 
854572 
854573 
854574 
854575 
854576 
854577 
854578 
854579 
854580 
854581 
854582 
854583 
854584 
854585 
854586 
854587 
854588 
854589 
854590 
854591 

193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 

TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 

854592 
854593 
854594 
854595 
854596 
854597 
854598 

854599 
854600 
854601 
854602 
854603 
854604 

854605 
854606 
854607 
854608 
854609 
854610 
854611 
854612 
854613 
854614 
854615 
854616 
854617 
854618 
8S4619 
854620 
854621 

223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 

242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
249 

TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 

"IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
TRGX 
IRGX 

854622 
854623 
854624 
854625 
854626 
854627 
854628 
854629 
854630 
854631 
854632 
854633 
854634 
854635 
854636 
854637 
854638 
854639 
854640 
854641 
854642 
854643 
854644 
854645 
854646 
854647 
854648 


